Siena College Research Institute

January 24-28, 2016
805 New York State Registered Voters

MOE +/- 4.0%

Q1. Is New York State on the right track, or is it headed in the wrong direction?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep | Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black | Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Right track 47% | 56% | 25% | 47% | 48% | 46% | 63% | 50% 25% 37% | 50% | 53% | 46% | 42% | 43% 62% 60% | 54% | 41% | 49% | 46% 50% | 42% | 55% | 47% | 51% 45%
Wrong direction 43% | 32% | 66% | 45% | 44% | 42% | 24% | 42% 65% 52% | 40% | 31% | 49% | 51% | 47% 27% 27% | 34% | 51% | 40% | 46% 37% | 50% | 31% | 40% | 38% 47%
Don't know/No opinion 10% | 12% | 9% 7% 8% | 12% | 12% | 8% 10% 10% | 10% | 16% | 5% 7% 10% 12% 14% | 12% | 8% | 11% | 8% 13% 8% 14% | 13% | 11% 8%
I'm going to read a series of names of people and institutions in public life and I'd like you to tell me whether you have a favorable opinion or an unfavorable opinion of each person or institution | name. [Q2-Q9 ROTATED]
Q2. Andrew Cuomo
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep | Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black | Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Favorable 52% | 62% | 33% | 48% | 46% | 56% | 62% | 55% 33% 39% | 56% | 66% | 45% | 42% | 45% 74% 73% | 56% | 46% | 56% | 49% | 57% | 51% | 54% | 66% | 44% 48%
Unfavorable 43% | 35% | 62% | 45% | 49% | 39% | 33% | 41% 62% 56% | 39% | 29% | 50% | 54% | 51% 24% 21% | 35% | 51% | 41% | 47% | 39% | 44% | 40% | 32% | 50% 47%
Don't know/No opinion 5% | 3% | 5% 8% 5% | 5% | 5% | 4% 5% 4% | 5% | 5% | 6% | 4% 5% 1% 6% 9% 4% 3% | 4% 4% 5% 6% 2% 6% 5%
Q3. New York State Assembly
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep | Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black | Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+
Favorable 37% | 39% | 32% | 34% | 33% | 40% | 38% | 35% 36% 32% | 38% | 45% | 27% | 35% | 33% 57% 50% | 48% | 35% | 30% | 40% | 33% | 34% | 35% | 45% | 38% 31%
Unfavorable 49% | 48% | 53% | 49% | 54% | 44% | 43% | 52% 52% 56% | 46% | 43% | 54% | 51% | 52% 32% 30% | 31% | 53% | 56% | 48% | 54% | 53% | 46% | 38% | 50% 55%
Don't know/No opinion 15% | 12% | 15% | 17% | 13% | 16% | 19% | 13% 12% 11% | 16% | 13% | 19% | 14% | 15% 10% 20% | 21% | 11% | 14% | 12% | 13% | 13% | 19% [ 16% | 13% 14%
Q4. New York State Senate
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep | Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black | Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+
Favorable 38% | 41% | 37% | 29% | 33% | 42% | 44% | 35% 35% 28% | 41% | 42% | 33% | 37% | 33% 55% 45% | 46% | 36% | 33% | 38% | 35% | 31% | 44% | 50% | 37% 31%
Unfavorable 49% | 47% | 51% | 55% | 55% | 45% | 40% | 54% 54% 57% | 47% | 45% | 54% | 51% | 55% 31% 43% | 36% | 52% | 56% | 51% | 54% | 58% | 41% | 40% | 48% 56%
Don't know/No opinion 13% [ 12% | 11% | 16% | 12% | 13% | 16% | 11% 11% 15% | 12% | 13% | 13% | 12% | 12% 14% 12% | 17% | 12% | 10% | 11% 11% 11% | 15% [ 10% | 14% 13%
Q5. Eric Schneiderman
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep | Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black | Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+
Favorable 33% | 43% | 21% | 24% | 37% | 29% | 46% | 30% 23% 33% | 32% | 37% | 25% | 33% | 33% 33% 26% | 23% | 31% | 40% | 25% | 65% | 33% | 31% | 35% | 27% 33%
Unfavorable 21% | 19% | 28% | 19% | 21% | 21% | 13% | 23% 30% 25% | 20% | 19% | 24% | 22% | 22% 19% 24% | 23% | 24% | 18% | 26% | 14% | 22% | 17% | 20% | 23% 23%
Don't know/No opinion 46% | 38% | 51% | 57% | 42% | 50% | 41% | 47% 47% 41% | 48% | 44% | 51% | 45% | 45% 48% 50% | 54% | 45% | 43% | 48% | 21% | 45% | 52% | 45% | 49% 43%
Q6. Tom DiNapoli
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem [ Rep | Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black | Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+
Favorable 29% | 31% | 24% | 30% | 31% | 27% | 28% | 32% 24% 37% | 26% | 27% | 26% | 33% | 30% 19% 24% | 21% | 27% | 34% | 29% | 42% | 24% | 25% | 27% | 28% 31%
Unfavorable 18% | 19% | 21% | 16% | 18% | 18% | 16% | 18% 22% 18% | 18% | 17% | 21% | 17% | 18% 21% 23% | 16% | 25% | 13% | 22% | 15% | 19% | 16% | 18% | 18% 22%
Don't know/No opinion 53% | 50% | 56% | 55% | 51% | 56% | 55% | 51% 54% 46% | 56% | 56% | 54% | 50% | 52% 60% 53% | 63% | 48% | 53% | 49% | 43% | 57% | 59% | 55% | 55% 47%
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Q7. Chuck Schumer
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep | Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black | Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Favorable 60% | 73% | 40% | 56% | 58% | 62% | 71% | 66% 40% 64% | 59% | 64% | 59% | 57% | 60% 72% 58% | 53% | 57% | 67% | 61% 73% 59% | 57% | 60% | 55% 66%
Unfavorable 29% | 18% | 50% | 32% | 31% | 28% | 18% | 26% 50% 28% | 30% | 27% | 34% | 29% | 30% 20% 28% | 28% | 33% | 28% | 32% 22% 33% | 25% | 27% | 32% 27%
Don't know/No opinion 10% [ 8% | 10% | 13% | 11% | 10% | 12% [ 9% 10% 7% | 11% | 9% 6% | 15% | 10% 8% 15% | 18% | 10% | 6% 7% 5% 8% 18% 13% | 13% 7%
Q8. Kirsten Gillibrand
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep | Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black | Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Favorable 55% | 64% | 37% | 51% | 48% | 60% | 70% | 55% 35% 58% | 53% | 48% | 54% | 62% | 58% 48% 44% | 39% | 56% | 61% | 53% 63% 53% | 56% | 49% | 55% 59%
Unfavorable 20% | 12% | 32% | 28% | 24% | 17% | 9% | 21% 34% 20% | 21% | 21% | 24% | 17% | 21% 17% 20% | 18% | 24% | 19% | 25% | 19% | 22% | 14% | 18% | 20% 23%
Don't know/No opinion 25% | 23% | 32% | 22% | 27% | 23% | 21% | 24% 31% 23% | 26% | 31% | 22% | 21% | 21% 35% 35% | 42% | 20% | 20% | 22% | 17% | 26% | 30% | 32% | 25% 18%
Q9. Bill de Blasio
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep | Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black | Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+
Favorable 38% | 49% | 21% | 36% | 38% | 39% | 61% | 33% 23% 32% | 41% | 51% | 33% | 29% | 31% 63% 53% | 45% | 34% | 37% | 31% | 38% | 34% | 53% | 50% | 35% | 33%
Unfavorable 46% | 38% | 61% | 48% | 46% | 46% | 24% | 53% 62% 53% | 45% | 45% | 59% | 38% | 51% 32% 41% | 37% | 53% | 47% | 57% | 57% | 47% | 26% | 34% | 44% | 58%
Don't know/No opinion 15% | 14% | 18% | 16% | 16% | 15% | 16% | 14% 15% 15% | 15% | 4% | 8% | 33% | 18% 5% 5% | 18% | 12% | 17% | 12% 5% 19% | 20% | 16% | 21% 9%
Q10. If Chuck Schumer runs for re-election as United States Senator in 2016, would you vote to re-elect him or would you prefer someone else?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep | Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black | Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+
Re-elect Schumer 53% | 67% | 34% | 48% | 51% | 55% | 68% | 54% 37% 57% | 52% | 59% | 51% | 48% | 52% 67% 38% | 50% | 49% | 59% | 53% | 73% | 47% | 52% | 51% | 54% | 55%
Prefer someone else 37% | 26% | 59% | 38% | 39% | 35% | 23% | 35% 58% 35% | 38% | 31% | 37% | 43% | 40% 29% 45% | 36% | 42% | 34% | 37% | 22% | 45% | 35% | 38% | 38% | 36%
Don't know/No opinion 10% | 7% | 7% | 13% | 10% | 10% [ 9% | 11% 6% 8% | 10% | 10% | 11% | 9% 9% 4% 17% | 13% | 8% | 8% | 9% 4% 8% | 12% | 11% | 8% 9%
Q11. How would you rate the job that Andrew Cuomo is doing as Governor? Would you rate it excellent, good, fair, or poor?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep | Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black | Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+
Excellent 8% | 10% | 6% 5% 8% | 8% | 12% | 5% 6% 3% | 9% | 10% | 4% | 9% 6% 12% 13% | 9% 5% | 10% | 6% 9% 9% 9% 12% | 5% 6%
Good 34% | 39% | 22% | 32% | 26% | 40% | 38% | 37% 21% 28% | 35% | 40% | 34% | 27% | 31% 40% 45% | 27% | 34% | 36% | 39% | 39% [ 31% | 27% | 36% | 32% | 33%
Fair 34% | 33% | 36% | 37% | 38% | 31% | 36% | 33% 37% 36% | 35% | 36% | 36% | 32% | 35% 38% 29% | 46% | 30% | 33% | 31% | 35% | 32% | 41% | 35% | 36% | 34%
Poor 24% | 18% | 36% | 25% | 27% | 21% | 14% | 24% 35% 32% | 21% | 14% | 25% | 33% | 27% 10% 14% | 18% | 30% | 21% | 25% | 16% | 28% | 23% | 16% | 27% 27%
Don't know/No opinion 0% | 0% [ 1% 1% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 1% 0% | 0% | 0% | 1% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% [ 0% | 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Q12. Based on what you“ve seen of him as Governor, would you describe Andrew Cuomo as a liberal, a moderate, or a conservative?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem [ Rep | Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black | Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+
Liberal 39% | 30% | 61% | 37% | 47% | 34% | 33% | 32% 62% 41% | 39% | 34% | 41% | 45% | 43% 26% 25% | 44% | 36% | 42% | 43% | 30% | 50% | 29% | 32% | 47% | 38%
Moderate 42% | 49% | 27% | 42% | 38% | 45% | 49% | 49% 21% 43% | 41% | 47% | 42% | 37% | 41% 46% 43% | 42% | 42% | 41% | 39% | 60% | 32% | 48% | 41% | 35% | 48%
Conservative 12% | 15% | 8% 7% | 10% | 13% | 13% | 11% 12% 9% | 12% | 14% | 9% | 11% | 10% 21% 26% | 8% | 14% | 10% | 11% 9% 10% | 15% | 17% | 9% 11%
Don't know/No opinion 7% | 5% | 5% | 13% | 6% | 8% | 5% | 8% 4% 7% | 7% | 6% | 9% | 7% 7% 7% 6% 6% 8% | 7% | 7% 2% 7% 8% 10% | 8% 4%
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Q13. As Andrew Cuomo begins his sixth year as Governor, having just delivered his annual state of the state address to kick off the legislative session, which of the following issues do you think should be his TOP 2016 priority: [CHOICES ROTATED]
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep | Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black | Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Jobs 20% | 24% | 19% | 16% | 26% | 16% | 19% | 22% 19% 16% | 22% | 23% | 13% | 22% | 19% 23% 27% | 19% | 24% | 18% | 19% 17% 26% | 18% | 23% | 21% 19%
Education 22% | 25% | 16% | 23% | 17% | 27% | 30% | 21% 16% 22% | 23% | 24% | 24% | 20% | 20% 31% 30% | 36% | 20% | 17% | 21% 18% 20% | 30% [ 25% | 23% 20%
Criminal justice 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 5% 8% 1% 7% 4% 5% 5% 4% 3% 4% 8% 2% 2% 5% 5% 3% 4% 3% 8% 4% 3% 6%
Taxes 18% | 11% | 31% | 18% | 18% | 18% | 16% | 14% 26% 20% | 17% | 14% | 19% | 20% | 19% 10% 13% | 19% | 16% | 19% | 19% 13% 23% | 13% 13% | 22% 18%
State government ethics reform 14% | 14% | 11% | 15% | 17% | 11% | 12% | 16% 14% 16% | 13% | 11% | 20% | 12% | 16% 7% 6% 10% | 11% | 19% | 16% 17% 12% | 11% 11% | 12% 17%
Health care 9% 8% | 11% 8% 7% | 10% | 4% | 11% 9% 5% | 10% | 10% | 9% 8% 8% 14% 15% 8% 10% | 7% 9% 11% 7% 9% 14% 7% 6%
Infrastucture 11% [ 11% | 6% 13% | 10% | 12% | 11% | 12% 8% 14% | 9% | 10% | 9% | 13% [ 13% 6% 6% 5% 11% | 14% | 11% 15% 7% 11% 9% 11% 12%
Vol: Something else 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 4% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Don't know/No opinion 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Q14. Of the remaining, what should be the Governor’s next top 2016 priority: [CHOICES ROTATED]
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep | Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black | Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+
Jobs 19% | 19% | 20% | 18% | 15% | 22% | 18% | 17% 23% 17% | 19% | 22% | 19% | 16% | 16% 31% 21% | 23% | 19% | 17% | 19% | 18% | 16% | 22% | 20% | 20% 17%
Education 22% | 25% | 21% | 19% | 22% | 22% | 23% | 23% 17% 25% | 21% | 23% | 19% | 23% | 21% 23% 30% | 26% | 22% | 20% | 25% | 14% | 23% | 18% [ 19% | 30% 17%
Criminal justice 7% | 8% | 5% 6% 8% | 6% | 8% | 8% 6% 8% | 7% | 10% | 8% | 4% 4% 17% 16% | 14% | 3% | 6% | 8% 8% 5% 7% 9% 8% 5%
Taxes 13% | 8% | 16% | 18% | 15% | 12% | 8% | 15% 17% 16% | 12% | 7% | 18% | 18% | 15% 4% 11% | 9% | 17% | 12% | 14% 2% 13% | 16% | 12% | 9% 17%
State government ethics reform 11% | 12% | 13% | 9% | 12% | 11% | 11% | 11% 14% 12% | 12% | 8% | 12% | 14% | 14% 6% 5% 7% | 13% | 14% | 10% | 15% | 17% | 9% 9% 13% 14%
Health care 12% | 11% | 13% | 12% | 12% | 12% | 10% | 12% 11% 10% | 12% | 16% | 9% | 9% | 12% 9% 6% | 11% | 10% | 13% | 11% | 16% | 13% | 8% 19% | 10% 8%
Infrastucture 13% | 13% | 11% | 15% | 15% | 11% | 19% | 12% 10% 9% | 15% | 11% | 14% | 14% | 15% 6% 8% 8% | 13% | 16% | 11% | 25% | 11% | 15% | 7% 11% 19%
Vol: Something else 2% | 3% | 0% 2% 1% | 2% | 3% | 1% 2% 3% | 1% | 2% | 0% | 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 2% 1% | 0% 1% 2% 4% 3% 0% 2%
Don't know/No opinion 1% | 0% | 1% 1% 0% | 1% | 0% | 1% 1% 0% | 1% | 1% | 0% | 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% | 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Q15. How serious a problem would you say corruption is in state government in Albany? Would you say it’s very serious, somewhat serious, not very serious or not at all serious?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep | Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black | Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+
Very serious 53% | 49% | 58% | 58% | 58% | 48% | 46% | 56% 58% 58% | 52% | 47% | 53% | 59% | 55% 50% 45% | 39% | 52% | 63% | 52% | 57% | 61% | 49% | 52% | 56% | 53%
Somewhat serious 36% | 38% | 33% | 29% | 32% | 39% | 44% | 32% 31% 35% [ 35% | 38% | 39% | 31% | 37% 38% 40% | 39% | 39% | 30% | 37% | 28% | 31% | 37% | 35% | 31% | 39%
Not very serious 7% | 7% | 5% 8% 7% | 7% | 7% | 6% 9% 5% | 8% | 9% | 3% | 7% 6% 5% 10% | 14% | 6% | 4% | 6% 14% 4% 7% 11% | 7% 4%
Not at all serious 1% | 1% | 1% 0% 1% | 1% | 1% | 0% 1% 0% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% 1% 4% 0% 2% 0% 1% | 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% 0%
Don't know/No opinion 4% | 4% | 2% 5% 2% | 5% | 2% | 5% 2% 2% | 4% | 5% | 3% | 3% 2% 4% 5% 7% 3% 2% | 4% 1% 3% 6% 1% 4% 4%
Q16. How serious a problem would you say corruption is among state legislators from your area? Would you say it’s very serious, somewhat serious, not very serious or not at all serious?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem [ Rep | Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black | Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+
Very serious 26% | 23% | 26% | 28% | 28% | 23% | 16% | 32% 25% 26% | 26% | 29% | 27% | 21% | 22% 32% 31% | 25% | 30% | 22% | 26% | 24% | 28% | 25% | 28% | 24% 27%
Somewhat serious 39% | 38% | 42% | 38% | 38% | 39% | 43% | 32% 45% 40% | 38% | 38% | 35% | 41% | 41% 44% 30% | 34% | 41% | 38% | 38% | 37% | 38% | 41% | 37% | 41% | 39%
Not very serious 20% | 22% | 22% | 17% | 20% | 21% | 23% | 21% 17% 22% | 20% | 18% | 23% | 21% | 22% 6% 22% | 22% | 18% | 22% | 22% | 23% | 23% | 15% | 20% | 19% 21%
Not at all serious 10% | 12% | 8% | 11% | 11% | 10% | 10% | 10% 11% 6% | 12% | 10% | 10% | 11% [ 10% 12% 13% | 16% | 6% | 11% | 11% | 12% 7% | 10% | 11% | 12% 6%
Don't know/No opinion 5% | 6% | 2% 6% 3% | 7% | 7% | 5% 2% 6% | 4% | 5% | 5% | 5% 5% 5% 4% 3% | 4% | 6% | 3% 4% 5% 9% 3% 4% 7%
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Q17. Currently, state legislators are part time and can have other jobs. Some have suggested that one way to reduce corruption in state government is to make the job of state legislator full time and ban outside employment. Do you support:
[CHOICES ROTATED]

Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep | Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black | Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Keeping th t system of part ti
Ie?pl'"tg € current system of part time 34% | 32% | 35% | 38% | 37% | 31% | 20% | 37% | 32% | 38% | 32% | 27% | 41% | 36% | 35% | 31% | 22% | 33% | 37% | 32% | 32% | 30% | 34% | 36% | 32% | 37% | 33%
egisliators

Making legislators full time with a ban on

outside employment
Don't know/No opinion 6% | 5% | 6% 7% 5% | 7% | 6% | 5% 8% 6% | 6% | 5% | 6% | 7% 6% 3% 4% 5% 6% 7% | 7% 4% 6% 4% 5% 6% 7%

60% | 62% [ 59% | 55% | 58% | 62% | 65% | 58% 60% 56% | 62% | 68% | 53% | 57% | 58% 66% 74% | 62% | 58% | 61% | 60% | 65% | 59% | 60% | 64% | 58% 60%

Q18. If the State Legislature were to become full time with outside employment banned, would you support or oppose giving state legislators a pay raise from their current base salary of $79,500?

Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep | Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black | Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+
Support 42% | 45% | 42% | 37% | 48% | 37% | 49% | 41% 38% 45% | 42% | 50% | 41% | 34% | 45% 30% 31% | 39% | 41% | 46% | 38% | 61% | 36% | 50% | 35% | 35% 53%
Oppose 55% | 53% | 55% | 61% | 50% | 60% | 48% | 58% 59% 52% | 56% | 48% | 57% | 62% | 52% 69% 69% | 61% | 56% | 51% | 60% | 37% | 61% | 48% | 63% | 63% 45%
Don't know/No opinion 2% | 3% | 2% 2% 2% | 3% | 3% | 2% 3% 3% | 2% | 2% | 2% | 4% 3% 1% 0% 0% 3% 3% | 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 2%

Q19. Will the recent corruption scandals make you more likely to re-elect your state legislators next year, less likely to re-elect your state legislators next year, or will the scandals have no effect on your vote for state legislators next year?

Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep | Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black | Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+
More likely 8% | 8% | 9% 6% 6% | 9% | 5% | 9% 9% 7% | 8% | 8% | 9% | 7% 7% 10% 13% | 5% 8% | 9% | 12% 3% 5% 6% 10% | 8% 6%
Less likely 49% | 44% | 55% | 55% | 46% | 51% | 42% | 50% 56% 52% | 48% | 46% | 52% | 49% | 49% 43% 53% | 42% | 51% | 51% | 52% | 37% | 53% | 45% | 48% | 51% | 50%
No effect 40% | 45% | 32% | 35% | 44% | 36% | 49% | 38% 30% 40% | 40% | 43% | 34% | 40% | 40% 43% 33% | 48% | 38% | 36% | 33% | 55% | 37% | 45% | 38% | 38% | 41%
Don't know/No opinion 4% | 3% | 4% 4% 3% | 4% | 3% | 3% 4% 2% | 4% | 3% | 5% | 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 2% | 4% | 3% 5% 5% 4% 3% 3% 4%
Q20. Recently, Governor Cuomo delivered his State of the State address to kick off the new legislative session in Albany. How much have you read or heard about his speech? A great deal, some, not very much, or nothing at all?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep | Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black | Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+
A great deal 8% | 8% | 5% | 11% | 11% | 6% | 7% | 10% 8% 13% | 7% | 8% | 9% | 8% 8% 9% 6% 7% 7% | 11% | 10% | 11% 5% 7% 7% 5% 11%
Some 35% | 35% | 36% | 34% | 35% | 34% | 30% | 39% 33% 38% | 34% | 29% | 38% | 38% | 37% 31% 25% | 20% | 38% | 39% | 32% | 36% | 43% | 32% | 35% | 33% | 37%
Not very much 27% | 31% | 26% | 22% | 26% | 29% | 33% | 26% 23% 20% | 29% | 31% | 26% | 24% | 26% 34% 27% | 30% | 24% | 29% | 25% | 23% | 29% | 31% | 30% | 26% 27%
Nothing at all 29% | 25% | 33% | 32% | 28% | 30% | 30% | 25% 36% 29% | 29% | 31% | 26% | 29% | 29% 26% 40% | 43% | 30% | 21% | 32% | 31% | 23% | 30% | 28% | 35% 25%
Don't know/No opinion 1% | 1% | 0% 1% 0% | 1% | 1% | 0% 1% 0% [ 1% | 0% | 1% | 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% | 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1%

During his State of the State speech, in which Governor Cuomo also revealed his proposed budget for the next fiscal year, Cuomo proposed a number of initiatives. I'm going to mention several of them and 1’d like you to tell me whether you support
or oppose each proposal. [Q21-Q29 ROTATED]
Q21. Gradually increase the minimum wage for all workers in New York, reaching $15 per hour by 2019

Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem [ Rep | Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+
Support 65% | 80% | 36% | 62% | 59% | 70% | 85% | 62% 45% 66% | 64% | 80% | 60% | 52% | 59% 92% 82% | 67% | 61% | 66% | 62% | 68% | 63% | 71% | 70% | 63% | 64%
Oppose 33% | 18% | 62% | 35% | 38% | 29% | 14% | 35% 53% 32% | 34% | 18% | 37% | 46% | 38% 8% 17% | 30% | 36% | 32% | 36% | 29% | 36% | 27% | 29% | 36% | 34%
Don't know/No opinion 2% | 2% | 1% 3% 3% | 2% | 1% | 3% 2% 2% | 2% | 2% | 3% | 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% | 3% | 1% | 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2%
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Q22. Allocate 300 million dollars for the State’s Environmental Protection Fund, the highest amount ever for the fund
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep | Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black | Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Support 63% | 75% | 42% | 59% | 63% | 63% | 83% | 63% 40% 63% | 64% | 69% | 58% | 61% | 62% 70% 79% | 72% | 62% | 59% | 61% 58% 60% | 74% | 63% | 62% 66%
Oppose 32% | 21% | 55% | 36% [ 33% | 32% | 13% | 33% 57% 30% | 33% | 27% | 39% | 33% | 34% 28% 15% | 25% | 35% | 36% | 36% 39% 36% | 21% | 34% | 34% 30%
Don't know/No opinion 4% 5% 3% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 7% 3% 4% 4% 6% 5% 2% 5% 3% 4% 5% 3% 2% 4% 5% 3% 4% 5%
Q23. Renovate the Penn Station complex in New York City, at a cost of 3 billion dollars
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep | Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black | Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Support 40% | 49% | 28% | 35% | 44% | 37% | 45% | 44% 30% 41% | 40% | 49% | 48% | 25% | 39% 45% 43% | 36% | 43% | 39% | 39% 59% 31% | 45% | 38% | 35% 47%
Oppose 53% | 45% | 66% | 60% | 49% | 57% | 45% | 52% 65% 51% | 54% | 46% | 47% | 66% | 53% 55% 57% | 59% | 53% | 53% | 55% | 33% | 63% | 50% [ 60% | 58% | 46%
Don't know/No opinion 6% | 6% | 6% 5% 7% | 6% | 9% | 4% 5% 8% | 6% | 5% | 5% | 9% 7% 0% 0% 6% 5% | 8% | 6% 8% 6% 5% 2% 7% 6%
Q24. Create a 200 million dollar fund that Upstate airports can compete for to help revitalize Upstate airports
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep | Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black | Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+
Support 55% | 59% | 58% | 48% | 59% | 52% | 58% | 56% 53% 57% | 55% | 55% | 49% | 59% | 53% 63% 55% | 62% | 54% | 54% | 54% | 58% | 58% | 55% | 60% | 57% | 51%
Oppose 38% | 32% | 37% | 47% | 36% | 39% | 31% | 39% 43% 35% [ 39% | 37% | 43% | 34% | 39% 34% 40% | 33% | 40% | 38% | 40% | 31% | 38% | 37% | 35% | 36% | 42%
Don't know/No opinion 7% | 9% | 5% 5% 5% | 9% | 11% | 5% 5% 9% | 6% | 8% | 7% | 6% 8% 3% 5% 6% 6% | 8% | 6% 11% 4% 8% 5% 7% 8%
Q25. Limit state legislators” outside income to 15 percent of their salary, which would currently allow about $12,000 in outside income
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep | Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black | Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+
Support 59% | 65% | 57% | 55% | 61% | 58% | 70% | 57% 52% 60% [ 60% | 59% | 60% | 59% | 61% 55% 61% | 68% | 60% | 55% | 60% | 67% | 55% | 60% | 58% | 67% | 54%
Oppose 35% | 30% | 37% | 37% | 34% | 36% | 23% | 38% 42% 35% | 34% | 36% | 35% | 33% | 33% 40% 39% | 28% | 35% | 38% | 36% | 26% | 39% | 33% | 36% | 26% | 41%
Don't know/No opinion 6% | 5% | 6% 8% 6% | 6% | 7% | 5% 5% 5% | 6% | 5% | 5% | 8% 6% 5% 0% 4% 5% | 7% | 4% 6% 6% 7% 6% 6% 4%
Q26. Eliminate the so-called LLC loophole that allows corporations or individuals to donate almost unlimited amounts of money to candidates in New York
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep | Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black | Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+
Support 62% | 66% | 61% | 60% | 63% | 62% | 68% | 65% 55% 67% | 61% | 60% | 61% | 66% | 68% 43% 66% | 64% | 63% | 62% | 65% | 68% | 54% | 64% | 48% | 65% | 72%
Oppose 35% | 32% | 38% | 37% | 34% | 36% | 31% | 33% 43% 32% | 36% | 37% | 37% | 32% | 30% 54% 34% | 35% | 35% | 36% | 33% | 31% | 44% | 33% | 49% | 34% 26%
Don't know/No opinion 2% | 2% | 1% 4% 3% | 2% | 1% | 2% 2% 1% | 2% | 3% | 2% | 2% 2% 3% 0% 1% 3% 2% | 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2%
Q27. Strip pension payments from state legislators convicted of crimes related to their public service regardless of when that official was first elected
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem [ Rep | Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+
Support 84% | 81% | 87% | 86% | 83% | 85% | 84% | 85% 84% 87% | 83% | 78% | 87% | 88% | 87% 76% 83% | 85% | 87% | 80% | 86% | 81% | 77% | 88% | 74% | 86% | 89%
Oppose 14% | 16% | 12% | 12% | 16% | 12% | 13% | 14% 15% 11% | 15% | 19% | 11% | 10% | 11% 24% 17% | 14% | 12% | 17% | 13% | 13% | 22% | 9% | 24% | 11% 9%
Don't know/No opinion 2% | 3% | 2% 1% 1% | 3% | 3% | 1% 1% 1% [ 2% | 2% | 3% | 2% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% | 4% | 1% 6% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2%
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Q28. Enact paid family leave for New Yorkers throug

h an employee-funded program that provides up to 12 weeks of job-protected paid leave to bond with a new child or care for a sick relative

Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep | Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black | Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Support 80% | 87% | 69% | 74% | 76% | 82% | 90% | 79% 69% 79% | 80% | 85% | 77% | 76% | 76% 92% 95% | 95% | 77% | 73% | 79% 86% 79% | 82% | 85% | 81% 75%
Oppose 18% | 11% | 29% | 23% | 22% | 16% | 9% | 19% 29% 21% | 18% | 14% | 22% | 21% | 21% 8% 4% 5% 21% | 25% | 19% 12% 20% | 16% 14% | 17% 24%
Don't know/No opinion 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 0% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 0% 1% 0% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%

tate budget... |

n general, do

ou support or oppose the New York Dream Act, wh

ich would allow the children of undocumented immigra

nts to receive financial

aid for

higher education?

SNY0116 Crosstabs

Q29. As we look at a couple of other issues related to the s
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep | Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black | Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Support 45% | 61% | 19% | 35% | 47% | 43% | 72% | 37% 24% 39% | 46% | 62% | 35% | 33% | 37% 68% 76% | 58% | 37% | 43% | 35% 54% 37% | 62% | 50% | 42% 44%
Oppose 52% | 35% | 78% | 62% | 51% | 53% | 24% | 59% 75% 56% | 51% | 35% | 63% | 63% | 60% 28% 23% | 41% | 60% | 53% [ 63% | 43% | 61% | 32% | 48% | 55% 54%
Don't know/No opinion 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 5% 4% 4% 1% 4% 3% 3% 3% 5% 3% 5% 1% 1% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 5% 3% 3% 2%
Q30. Governor Cuomo proposes to increase state aid for education by 4.3 percent or about 1 billion dollars this year, bringing total state spending on aid for education to about 24 billion dollars. Which of the following three choices comes closest to
how you feel about state aid for education: [CHOICES ROTATED]
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep | Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black | Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+
New York should spend less than the 23% | 12% | 41% | 27% | 26% | 20% | 10% | 20% | 43% | 15% | 26% | 16% | 27% | 27% | 25% | 14% | 12% | 15% | 23% | 28% | 26% | 13% | 33% | 13% | 25% | 24% | 21%
governor proposes
:fo“’:;‘:: should spend what the governor | o | /oor | 4196 | s0% | 46% | 47% | 49% | 50% | 37% | 4a% | a8% | a7% | as% | a7% | a7% | as% | se% | se% | 41% | a7% | 47% | a6% | 43% | a0% | a7% | as% | ae%
New York should spend more than the
27% | 38% | 14% | 19% | 25% | 29% | 36% | 28% 16% 36% | 24% | 34% | 27% | 19% | 24% 38% 30% | 27% | 32% | 22% | 24% | 39% | 22% | 35% | 26% | 26% 32%
governor porposes
Don't know/No opinion 4% 3% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 2% 5% 5% 3% 2% 2% 6% 4% 1% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 5% 1%
Q31. Overall, do you think that right now New York State spends too little on education, New York spends the right amount on education, or New York spends too much on education?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep | Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black | Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+
Too little 56% | 69% | 39% | 47% | 46% | 63% | 69% | 57% 41% 60% | 54% | 64% | 44% | 54% | 50% 83% 75% | 64% | 62% | 44% | 54% | 55% | 50% | 64% | 59% | 54% 58%
Right amount 27% | 22% | 31% | 33% | 31% | 23% | 23% | 29% 28% 22% | 29% | 22% | 34% | 27% | 30% 14% 17% | 29% | 22% | 31% | 29% | 28% | 27% | 25% | 27% | 26% 26%
Too much 14% | 7% | 25% | 17% | 19% | 10% | 5% | 12% 28% 14% | 14% | 11% | 18% | 15% | 16% 2% 3% 6% | 14% | 19% | 14% | 12% | 19% | 9% 11% | 17% 14%
Don't know/No opinion 3% 2% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 1% 4% 1% 1% 6% 3% 5% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2%
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Nature of the Sample

New York State Registered Voters

Party

Democrat 47%

Republican 22%

Independent/Other 25%
Region

NYC 39%

Suburbs 25%

Upstate 36%
Political View

Liberal 27%

Moderate 44%

Conservative 23%
Union Household

Yes 26%

No 71%
Religion

Catholic 39%

Jewish 8%

Protestant 23%

Other 26%
Age

18 to 34 22%

35 to 54 37%

55 and older 36%
Gender

Male 45%

Female 55%
Race/Ethnicity

White 68%

African American/Black 14%

Latino 10%
Income

Less than $50,000 26%

$50,000 to $100,000 29%

$100,000 or more 34%
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